and the accompanying notes (�Pro Forma Financial Information�) should be read in conjunction with and are qualified
by the historical financial statements and notes thereto of RealNetworks and Listen. For RealNetworks, those
historical financial statements are included in RealNetworks� Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2003. For Listen, historical financial statements for the six-month period ended June 30, 2003 and for
the year ended December 31, 2002 are included in RealNetworks� Current Report on Form 8-K/A filed on
September 12, 2003.

The Pro Forma Financial Information is intended for information purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the
consolidated results that would have occurred had the acquisition taken place on the dates indicated, nor is it
necessarily indicative of results that may occur in the future.

F-1

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 5

Table of Contents

RealNetworks, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Unaudited Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Year Ended December 31, 2003
(In Thousands, except Per Share Data)

Real Networks,
Inc. Proforma
and

Subsidiaries Listen.com Adjustments Proforma

Net revenues:
Software license fees $ 61,970 $ � $ � $ 61,970
Service revenues 134,058 2,677 � 136,735
Advertising 6,349 � � 6,349

Total net revenues 202,377 2,677 � 205,054

Cost of revenues:
Software license fees 9,917 � � 9,917
Service revenues 56,690 3,918 (110)a

197b 60,695
Advertising 1,736 � � 1,736

Total cost of revenues 68,343 3,918 87 72,348

Gross profit 134,034 (1,241) (87) 132,706

Operating expenses:
Research and development 46,763 2,083 � 48,846
Selling and marketing 77,335 1,850 � 79,185
General and administrative 21,007 2,487 78b

19c
(108)d
(389)e 23,094

Antitrust litigation 1,574 � � 1,574
Loss on excess office facilities 7,098 � � 7,098
Stock-based compensation 1,120 610 285f 2,015

154,897 7,030 (115) 161,812

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 6

Operating loss (20,863) (8,271) 28 (29,106)
Other income (expense), net (444) (121) 211g (354)

.
Net loss before income taxes (21,307) (8,392) 239 (29,460)
Income tax provision (144) � � (144)

Net loss $ (21,451) $(8,392) $ 239 $ (29,604)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.13) h $ (0.18)

Shares used to compute basic and
diluted loss per share 160,309 h 162,482

F-2

Edgar Filing: REALNETWORKS INC - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

RealNetworks, Inc. and Subsidiaries
Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

(Amounts in Thousands)

(a) Represents the decrease in amortization of certain Listen prepaid royalties that were reduced to reflect their fair
value at the acquisition date.

(b) Represents the amortization of other intangible assets recorded at their fair value on the acquisition date assuming